
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Bid - Tree and Stump Removal Services – Three Year Contract
Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize award of a three-year contract for Tree and Stump Removal services to 
Homer Tree Care, Inc. of Lockport, Illinois in the amount of $467,243.40 ($155,747.80 per year).

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Goals for 2015 to 2017 include Exceptional Municipal Services.  

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY16 Budget includes $210,400 for this service ($89,000 in the General Fund and $121,400 in the 
Capital Fund). for this service.  

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the December 1, 2015 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The purpose of this contract is for the removal of trees and stumps from parkways, Village properties, and 
unimproved rights-of-way and alleys.  These removals are necessary because of tree death, hazardous 
conditions, infectious diseases such as Dutch elm disease, and Emerald Ash Borer infestations in ash trees.   

A Call for Bids for tree and stump removal services was issued and published in accordance with the 
Village’s Purchasing Policy. Bidders were asked to provide prices for three years. The bids received are 
summarized in the following table:

Service Provider Total Bid 2016 Total Bid 2017 Total Bid 2018
Homer Tree Care, Inc. $155,747.80 $155,747.80 $155,747.80
NJ Ryan Tree & Landscape LLC $158,800.00 $158,800.00 $158,800.00
Groundskeeper Landscape Care, LLC $212,890.00 $218,190.00 $225,540.00
Steve Piper & Sons, Inc. $223,925.00 $223,925.00 $223,925.00

11/17/201511/17/201511/17/2015

MOT 2015-6506 Page 1 of 55



The lowest responsive and responsible bidder is Homer Tree Care, Inc. of Lockport, Illinois.  Their 
municipal references are all positive.  Homer Tree Care, Inc. has had a tree and stump removal contract with 
the Village several times, most recently in 2012.  Attached is the contractor evaluation form from 2012.  
Staff is satisfied that Homer Tree Care, Inc. meets the Village’s specifications and that their removal work 
will be what is required for the three year contract.  

ATTACHMENTS

Contract 
Contractor Evaluation 2012     

MOT 2015-6506 Page 2 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 3 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 4 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 5 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 6 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 7 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 8 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 9 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 10 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 11 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 12 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 13 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 14 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 15 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 16 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 17 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 18 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 19 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 20 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 21 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 22 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 23 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 24 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 25 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 26 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 27 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 28 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 29 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 30 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 31 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 32 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 33 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 34 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 35 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 36 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 37 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 38 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 39 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 40 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 41 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 42 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 43 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 44 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 45 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 46 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 47 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 48 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 49 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 50 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 51 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 52 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 53 of 55



MOT 2015-6506 Page 54 of 55



Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor:  Homer Tree Care

Project:  Tree and Stump Removal FY 2012 – 3rd year of 3 year contract

Primary Contact: Dan Reposh 815-378-1757

Time Period:  January 1 to December 31, 2012

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances) yes

Provide details if early or late completion:  All work was completed on time and per the 
removal specifications.  In total, 402 trees and 358 stumps were removed throughout 
the year at a cost of $131,589.10.

Change Orders (attach information if needed): $6,310.00

Difficulties / Positives: Homer Tree Care was very easy to deal with and they are 
extremely experienced with municipal parkway tree removals.  Lists of removal needs 
were sent to the office and then completed in a timely manner.  

Interaction with public:  good  

Complaints: minor complaints about debris or turf damage, all of which were readily 
taken care of

Compliments: none reported 

General Level of Satisfaction with work: Well Satisfied  

Should the Village contract  with this vendor in the future?  Yes  

Reviewers:  Kerstin G. von der Heide, Village Forester

Date: December 31, 2012

MOT 2015-6506 Page 55 of 55


